502870104 06/27/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2916701

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VERSADOCK INTERNATIONAL LTD.	06/03/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARINE IP LIMITED
Street Address:	PLATOFF ROAD
Internal Address:	PLATOFF HOUSE
City:	LYMINGTON SO41 8AG
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7426898

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-332-3122

Email: Bob@BobElwell.Com
Correspondent Name: ROBERT A ELWELL

Address Line 1: 80 SOUTH 8TH STREET - SUITE 900 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT A. ELWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert A. Elwell/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2014	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Client to HGF enclosing signed assignment-1#page1.tif source=Client to HGF enclosing signed assignment-1#page2.tif source=Client to HGF enclosing signed assignment-1#page3.tif source=Client to HGF enclosing signed assignment-1#page4.tif source=Client to HGF enclosing signed assignment-1#page5.tif source=Client to HGF enclosing signed assignment-1#page6.tif source=Client to HGF enclosing signed assignment-1#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 033192 FRAME: 0925

502870104

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

THIS AGREEMENT IS dated 3 Vd 5 12 2014

PARTIES

- (1) Versadock International Ltd, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 06022526 whose registered office is at Anchor House, The Shipyard, Bath Road, Lymington, Hampshire, SO41 3YL ("the Assignor").
- (2) Marine IP Limited, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 9028710 whose registered office is at Platoff House, Platoff Road, Lymington, SO41 8AG ("the Assignee").

Recitals

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the Intellectual Property Rights
- (B) The Assignor wishes to assign all its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee

1. INTERPRETATION

The definitions in this clause apply in this Agreement.

Intellectual Property: patents, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, trade marks, business names and domain names, rights in get-up, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off, rights in designs, database rights, rights to use, and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications and rights to apply for an be granted, renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future or any part of the world.

Intellectual Property Rights: all Intellectual Property owned by Versadock International Ltd including but not limited to the Patents, Registered Designs, Trade Marks and Domain Names

Patents: the patents and the applications short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 including any continuations, continuations in part, extensions, reissues, divisions and including any patents, supplementary protection certificates and similar rights that are based on or derive priority from the foregoing

Registered Designs: the registered designs short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 2

Trade Marks: the registered trade marks and the applications short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 3

Domain Names: the domain names, short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 4

2. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee and the Assignee hereby accepts an assignment of all the Assignor's:

- 2.1 legal and equitable rights in and to all Intellectual Property Rights;
- 2.2 legal and equitable rights in and to all goodwill attaching to the Intellectual Property Rights;
- 2.3 legal and equitable rights in and to all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of the Intellectual Property Rights in particular the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies (and retain any financial award made in any action) in respect of all causes of action arising prior to on or after the date of this Agreement.
- 2.4 entire right to be absolutely entitled to any patent granted on the patent applications ("Patent Applications) at Schedule 1 for the full term of such patents and their entire to apply for, be granted and hold patents for the inventions claimed in the Patent Applications made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty or the national patent legislation in each of any of the states for which the Patent Applications are designated and the right to priority;

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor shall do or procure to be done all such further acts and things, and execute or procure the execution of all such other documents, as the Assignee may from time to time reasonably require in order to give the Assignee the full benefit of this Agreement, whether in connection with any registration of title or other similar right or otherwise.

4. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 4.1 This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.
- 4.2 Each party irrevocably agrees to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales over any claim or matter arising under or in connection with this agreement.

Schedule 1 - Patents

Invention	County	Application No.	Application Date	Grant No.	Grant Date
Dry Dock For Sailboat	International	PCT/GB2014/ 050003	02/Jan/2014		
Dry Dock For Sailboat	United Kingdom	1300075.7	03/Jan/2013		
Floating Berth Modular Dock System Assembly	USA	11/266,145	03/Nov/2005	7,426,898	23/Sep/2008
Multidirectional Floating Dock Element	Canada	2556218	11/Feb/2005		
Multidirectional Floating Dock Element	France	05713537.8	11/Feb/2005	EP1718523	24/Oct/2012
Multidirectional Floating Dock Element	Germany	05713537.8	11/Feb/2005	EP1718523	24/Oct/2012
Multidirectional Floating Dock Element	United Kingdom	05713537.8	11/Feb/2005	EP1718523	24/Oct/2012
Multidirectional Floating Dock Element	USA	10/779,477	12/Feb/2004	7213531	08/May/2007

Schedule 2 - Registered Designs

Design	County	Registration No.	Registration Date
Keel Cube	Canada	106392	05/Jul/2005
Keel Cube	USA	D508453	16/Aug/2005
Modular Floating	USA	D575,721	26/Aug/2008
Dock Fender			

Schedule 3 - Trade Marks

Mark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
VERSA DOCK	UK	UK00002642345	22-Feb-2013
DRY SAIL	UK	UK00002642348	22-Feb-2013
VERSA DOCK Bees Bess Bess	USA	4116640	27-Mar-12
Versadock	USA	4113440	20-Mar-12

Schedule 4 - Domain Names

Versadock.com	
Versadockus.com	
Versadockint.co.uk	
Drysail.com	
Dockbox.co.uk	
Versadock,co.uk	
Versadockuk.com	
Versadock.eu	
Versadockint.com	

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written

Executed as a Deed by Assignor by		
Name_CHWILSON Director VERSHOCK INC. LAN)))	Signature
and		
Name_J. HOOPER Director/Company-Secretary VENSADOCK INTL: LTD))	Signature
Executed as a Deed by Assignee by)	11.1.1
Name Phillip R.S. Harrock Director Mayure 1.P.CAA)))	Signature
and		
Name ENNARD MILES TAYLOR Director/Company Secretary MARINE IPLTD)	Signature

PATENT REEL: 033192 FRAME: 0932

RECORDED: 06/27/2014